
 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 

NO. 2 TO THE PERSONAL SERVICES CONTRACT WITH 

GATEWAY MOUNTAIN CENTER FOR THE PROVISION OF 

SPECIALTY MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES PRIMARILY 

TARGETED FOR EMOTIONALLY DISTURBED YOUTH TO 

ADD AN ALTERNATE PAYMENT MECHANISM FOR 

SERVICES PROVIDED MARCH THROUGH JUNE 2020 DUE TO 

IMPACTS OF THE CORONAVIRUS AND AMEND EXHIBIT “B” 

SCHEDULE OF CHARGES AND PAYMENTS TO REFLECT THE 

ALTERNATE PAYMENT MECHANISM FOR THE CONTRACT 

TERM OF JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2020 (RES. 19-470; 

RES. 20-005) 
 
WHEREAS, on August 27, 2019, per Resolution 19-470, the Nevada County Board of 

Supervisors authorized the execution of the renewal Personal Services Contract between the 
County of Nevada and Gateway Mountain Center to provide Specialty Mental Health Services 
primarily targeted for emotionally disturbed youth and subsequently amended on January 14, 
2020 per Resolution 20-005; and 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties desire to amend their prior Agreement to add an alternate payment 

mechanism for services provided March through June 2020 due to impacts of the Coronavirus 
and amend Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments, to reflect the alternate payment 
mechanism. 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the 

County of Nevada, State of California, that Amendment No. 2 by and between the County and 
Gateway Mountain Center, amending Exhibit “B” Schedule of Charges and Payments for the 
term of July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020, be and hereby is approved, and that the Chair of the 
Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to execute Amendment No. 2. on behalf of the 
County of Nevada. 

 
Funds to be disbursed from account: 1512-40104-493-1000/521520 and 1589-40104-493-

1000/521520 


